COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
JULY 15, 2024 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Mark Bottom Sid Colson, Steve Tucker, County Attorney
Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on July 11,
2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the
Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Colson made the motion to approve the
minutes of July 1, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel.
Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda
was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the
continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $67893.69

GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 87.50
AFLAC 1698.24
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 8785.58
AT&T MOBILITY 1310.88
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 85.72
Culligan Water Conditioning 60.00
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 200.50
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 166.75
Datashield 125.25
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc 100.00
Eakes Office Plus 201.66
Law Office Of Steven E EImshaeuser 650.00
Ensz Hardware 15.28
Fiduciary Trust Co of New Hampshire 1250.00
Frenchman Valley Coop 470.53
City of Grant 2113.59
Great Plains Communication 1154.03
Robert S. Harvoy 237.95
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc. 255.74
High Plains News North LLC 178.50
Keith County Jail 1400.00
Lynn Peavey Company 47.64
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc 75.00
Nebraska Printworks, LLC 102.32
Office Service, Inc 672.38
Perkins Co. Clerk 16.00
Perkins Co. Court 17.00

Perkins Co. Sheriff 438.76



Perkins County Road Fund
Perkins County Sheriff's Trust
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Pinnacle Bank

Police Officers Assoc of Nebraska
Robin Quinn

Reese Mechanical Inc

Region Il Services

Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis

Rembolt Ludtke LLP

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Thomson Reuters-West

Trails West CASA Inc.

UNL Extension Perkins County
Verizon Wireless

West Central NE Aging Agency
West Central Ne Development Dist.
University of NE-Lincoln
ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
AFLAC

American Energy Delivery, Inc
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Aurora Cooperative

Larry Biesecker

Eastern Sky Inc

Ensz Hardware

Fastenal Company

Frenchman Valley Coop

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

High Plains News North LLC
Highline

Hydrotex

Imperial NAPA

Keith County News Inc

Kubota Credit Corporation, U.S.A.
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
NE Child Support Payment Center
NMC, Inc

North Platte Kubota

Perkins Co. Comm. Hospital

250000.00
15.00
15417.02
6274.57
5770.77
23162.86
78.00
450.00
670.00
6088.00
301.00
4840.77
6.99
437.50
3764.27
152.25
6500.00
45.16
42.90
2360.62
2730.00
58.48

37.50
718.74
20988.60
1366.38
885.97
79.99
536.00
82.05
161.60
1196.08
2198.26
9.35
49.34
468.99
293.83
36.00
25435.18
22.14
89.52
250.00
17504.23
101429.03
332.00



Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank

Regier Truck Sales

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

Sapp Brothers Petroleum

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Titan Machinery

James J. Vak

Viaero Wireless

Waste Connections, Inc

Yost Farm Supply

FAIR

A Little R&R LLC

Best Western Plus Ogallala Inn
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
Frenchman Valley Coop

Goff Services

City of Grant

Hatch's Super Foods, Inc

High Plains News North LLC
Ideal Linen/Bluffs

Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc.
Nebraska Printworks, LLC
Overhead Door-Specialists, LLC
PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City of Grant

Pinnacle Bank

Pronto Convenience

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Verizon Wireless
INHERITANCE TAX

Perkins County Fair Fund

E-911 SERVICES

Elsie Communications, Inc
Great Plains Communication
AMBULANCE

Deaver Computer Service 1, LLC
Frenchman Valley Coop
Imperial NAPA

Verizon Wireless

4811.86
300.00
412.48

39.91
57.67
212.50

2027.00

2170.18
890.00

64.00
32.19
230.23
86.75

900.00
763.00
276.15
18.51
525.00
566.14
192.03
9.00
925.08
2065.30
49.00
175.54

81.39
52.85
18.02
280.48
769.91
35.89
25.80

10000.00

194.41
83.32

188.87
240.81
18.99
80.02



TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 170.83
AT&T Mobility 46.35
Travis Ogg 99.16
Pinnacle Bank 448.73
Pinnacle Bank - Grant 37.50
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha 513.28
Pinnacle Bank 85.14
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 148.84
State of NE -- Dept of Revenue 201.40
Stryker Sales Corporation 2493.72
Verizon Wireless 80.02

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by
Commissioner Colson to approve the claims with the revisions of, omitting $885.27
to Pinnacle Bank from the Transfer Ambulance fund and to reduce the Road District
1 claim to Kubota for $101,429.03 from $105,000.00 seconded by Commissioner
Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Correspondence: NONE
8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.
8:40 a.m. Caleb Richter-Tate was present to discuss J Bar J Landfill.

The Board heard reports from Advance EMT Travis Ogg, Highway/Noxious Weed
Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Treasurer Julie Sestak and
County Clerk Rita Long.

The Clerk, District Court and Public Transit fees collected were reported.

Unfinished Business:

Jim Brueggeman and Rita Long gave updates on the Budget. The budget worksheets
are due today at 4:00 p.m.

11:06 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to go into closed session to
discuss the Host Agreement with J Bar J Landfill including County Employees Jim
Brueggeman and Rita Long and Ms. Post, Attorney representing Perkins County,
seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

11:33 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to come out of closed session,
seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

New Business:

Commissioner Tucker moved to sign a letter concerning the Perkins County Canal
to Sedgewick County Board of Commissioners. Commissioner Colson seconded
the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to purchase a Kubota M6-131 tractor for Road District
1 from the Sourcewell State Bid for $101,429.03. Commissioner Colson seconded,
roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Colson moved to sign a Request of Reconveyance for Lot 1, 2 and 3,
Block 9 in Venango and have chairman sign. Commissioner Tucker seconded the
motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve and sign the letter in support for Southwest
Weed Management. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3
ayes, motion carried.



The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, August 5, 2024, at the Perkins
County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

11:34 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded
by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long
County Clerk



