COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

JULY 15, 2024

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Mark Bottom Sid Colson, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on July 11, 2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Colson made the motion to approve the minutes of July 1, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$ 67893.69
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	87.50
AFLAC	1698.24
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	8785.58
AT&T MOBILITY	1310.88
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	85.72
Culligan Water Conditioning	60.00
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	200.50
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	166.75
Datashield	125.25
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc	100.00
Eakes Office Plus	201.66
Law Office Of Steven E Elmshaeuser	650.00
Ensz Hardware	15.28
Fiduciary Trust Co of New Hampshire	1250.00
Frenchman Valley Coop	470.53
City of Grant	2113.59
Great Plains Communication	1154.03
Robert S. Harvoy	237.95
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	255.74
High Plains News North LLC	178.50
Keith County Jail	1400.00
Lynn Peavey Company	47.64
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	75.00
Nebraska Printworks, LLC	102.32
Office Service, Inc	672.38
Perkins Co. Clerk	16.00
Perkins Co. Court	17.00
Perkins Co. Sheriff	438.76

Perkins County Road Fund	250000.00
Perkins County Sheriff's Trust	15.00
Pinnacle Bank	15417.02
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	6274.57
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	5770.77
Pinnacle Bank	23162.86
Police Officers Assoc of Nebraska	78.00
Robin Quinn	450.00
Reese Mechanical Inc	670.00
Region II Services	6088.00
Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis	301.00
Rembolt Ludtke LLP	4840.77
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	6.99
Sandhills State Bank	437.50
State of NE Dept of Revenue	3764.27
Thomson Reuters-West	152.25
Trails West CASA Inc.	6500.00
UNL Extension Perkins County	45.16
Verizon Wireless	43.10
West Central NE Aging Agency	2360.62
West Central Ne Development Dist.	2730.00
University of NE-Lincoln	58.48
ROADS	50.40
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
AFLAC	718.74
American Energy Delivery, Inc	20988.60
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1366.38
Aurora Cooperative	885.97
Larry Biesecker	79.99
Eastern Sky Inc	536.00
Ensz Hardware	82.05
Fastenal Company	161.60
Frenchman Valley Coop	1196.08
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	2198.26
-	9.35
High Plains News North LLC	9.33 49.34
Highline	49.34
Hydrotex Imporial NA BA	293.83
Imperial NAPA Keith County News Inc.	36.00
Keith County News Inc	25435.18
Kubota Credit Corporation, U.S.A.	23433.18
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc Midwost Floatrie Cooperative Corp	89.52
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00 17504.23
NMC, Inc North Platte Kubota	1/304.23
	332.00
Perkins Co. Comm. Hospital	552.00

Pinnacle Bank	4811.86
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	300.00
Pinnacle Bank	412.48
Regier Truck Sales	39.91
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	57.67
Sandhills State Bank	212.50
	2027.00
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	2027.00
State of NE Dept of Revenue	
Titan Machinery	890.00
James J. Vak	64.00
Viaero Wireless	32.19
Waste Connections, Inc	230.23
Yost Farm Supply	86.75
FAIR	000.00
A Little R&R LLC	900.00
Best Western Plus Ogallala Inn	763.00
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	276.15
Frenchman Valley Coop	18.51
Goff Services	525.00
City of Grant	566.14
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	192.03
High Plains News North LLC	9.00
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	925.08
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc.	2065.30
Nebraska Printworks, LLC	49.00
Overhead Door-Specialists, LLC	175.54
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	81.39
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	52.85
City of Grant	18.02
Pinnacle Bank	280.48
Pronto Convenience	769.91
State of NE Dept of Revenue	35.89
Verizon Wireless	25.80
INHERITANCE TAX	
Perkins County Fair Fund	10000.00
E-911 SERVICES	
Elsie Communications, Inc	194.41
Great Plains Communication	83.32
AMBULANCE	
Deaver Computer Service 1, LLC	188.87
Frenchman Valley Coop	240.81
Imperial NAPA	18.99
Verizon Wireless	80.02

TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	170.83
AT&T Mobility	46.35
Travis Ogg	99.16
Pinnacle Bank	448.73
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	37.50
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	513.28
Pinnacle Bank	85.14
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions	148.84
State of NE Dept of Revenue	201.40
Stryker Sales Corporation	2493.72
Verizon Wireless	80.02

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Colson to approve the claims with the revisions of, omitting \$885.27 to Pinnacle Bank from the Transfer Ambulance fund and to reduce the Road District 1 claim to Kubota for \$101,429.03 from \$105,000.00 seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Correspondence: NONE

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.

8:40 a.m. Caleb Richter-Tate was present to discuss J Bar J Landfill.

The Board heard reports from Advance EMT Travis Ogg, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Treasurer Julie Sestak and County Clerk Rita Long.

The Clerk, District Court and Public Transit fees collected were reported.

Unfinished Business:

Jim Brueggeman and Rita Long gave updates on the Budget. The budget worksheets are due today at 4:00 p.m.

11:06 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to go into closed session to discuss the Host Agreement with J Bar J Landfill including County Employees Jim Brueggeman and Rita Long and Ms. Post, Attorney representing Perkins County, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

11:33 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to come out of closed session, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

New Business:

Commissioner Tucker moved to sign a letter concerning the Perkins County Canal to Sedgewick County Board of Commissioners. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to purchase a Kubota M6-131 tractor for Road District 1 from the Sourcewell State Bid for \$101,429.03. Commissioner Colson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Colson moved to sign a Request of Reconveyance for Lot 1, 2 and 3, Block 9 in Venango and have chairman sign. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve and sign the letter in support for Southwest Weed Management. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, August 5, 2024, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

11:34 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk